ORICINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. 74888

In the Matter of the Application

of ARROWHEAD MANOR WATER COMPANY, :

a California corporation, for Application No. 49895
authorization to increase its (Filed December 18, 1967)
rates for water service,

Arthur D. Guy, Jr., for applicant.

K. J. Greeley, protestant.

Raymond E. Heytens, for the Com-
mLssion sStark.

Applicant Arrowhead Manor Water Company seeks authority
to increase its rates for water service.

Public hearing was held before Examiner Main at Lake
Arrowheadon May 1 and 2, 1968, Copies of the application had
been served and notice of hearing had been mailed to customers
and published, in accordance with the Commission's Rules of
Procedure. The matter was submitted on May 2, 1968.

Testimony on behalf of applicant was presented by a
consulting engineer and an accountant. The Commission staff
presentation was made by an accountant and an engineer.

Some 20 customexs attended the hearing and about half
of them either testified or made statements. In addition, the
Commission received letters from another approximately 20
customers. Most of the customers heard from object to having
the rates increased in view of the quality of service rendered |

and the short period of use.




. | ‘
-

A-49895 - LR/LM *

Ownership and Associated Interests

Applicant is a California Corporation. Its outstanding
stock is held by E. A. and Jean Schoettmer, who are its president
end secretary, respectively. The Schoettmers have personally
operated the utility since acquiring its stock in 1957. Some
contract labor is used and outside services are employed for the
more difficult engineering and accounting work.

In addition to operating the water company, the
Schoettmers are engaged in a real estate business, which shares
an office with the water company. Segregation of costs pertaining
to their personal affairs, real estate business and utility
operations is not adequately made.

Service Area and Water Systenm

Applicant's service area consists of some 400 acres of
texritory in San Bernmardino County, located approximately one mile
southeast of Lake Arrxowhead near the community of Cedar Glen. It
is primarily a resort and vacation area, with a number of year-
round residents, Of the 546 active service connections as of
May 1, 1968, approximately 70 serve year-round residents. About

3,600 lots in subdivided tracts remain available for potential

future developument.

The service area and its water system represents the
consolidation of two areas or systems, one known as Lake Brook Park
and the other as Arrowhead Mamor. Since the inception in 1933 of
applicant's predecessor utility in the Lake Brook Park area, there
have been numerous operating problems due to the type and age of
the water system installations and the meager and rather uncextain

- water supplies.




A-49895 .~ LR

Applicant's sources of water supply comsist of a tunnel
(Deep Creek Tumnel), an infiltration gallery and a horizomtal well.
The tumnel source provides most of the water and its supply lines
link the otherwise separate Lake Brook and Arrowbead Manor systems.
The tunnel is one of several comstructed many years ago to divert
surface run-off into Lake Arrowhead. It now serves as an infil-
tration and collection gallery, except as otherwise provided in an
irrevocable agreement dated December 9, 1963 between applicant and
Lake arrowbead Development Company (LADC).

In substance, this agreement makes the tumnel available
to LADC from December through March of each water year to convey
surplus surface run off waters, requires LADC to provide applicant
with a substitute water supply free of cost during that period,
provides easements to applicant and precludes claims by LADC which
would tend to diminish the claimed water rights of applicant
associated with the tunnel.

Water flows from the tummnel souxce to collection points
(Booster Station F, where commingled with infiltration gallery flow,
for Lake Brook System and Tanks G, where commingled with horizontal
well flow, for Arrowhead Manor System) and is pumped into storage
tanks located at various elevations throughout the service area.
3ix operating reservoirs provide a combined capacity of 225,000
gallons on the system. The distribution systems includes about

30,000 feet of mains ranging in size from 1/2-inch to 4-inches.




A. 49895 ~ SW

Water Supply/Requirements

Applicant estimates that its existing sources of supply,
supra, produce sbout 70 gallons per minute (gpm). These sources
heve not been metered as required by General Order No. 103 and
essential data as to their yield is not available.

The character of these sources of supply indicates that
their yield may vary widely as between wet and dry years. During
the summer of 1966 the Commission staff measured the yield from
these sources as being 71 gpm. For that water year (October 1,
1965 through September 30, 1966), the precipitation at Lake
Arrowhead was 51.66 inches. In the water year 1960-1961, the

driest of the last tem water years, the precipitation there was

19.46 inches.

Six storage tanmks with a combined capacity of 225,000

gallons are operated in conjunction with the supply sources. In
the last two years, i.e., the summers of 1966 and 1967, aprlicant
has had impending water shortages, but at such times has beecn zble
to make rather extensive water purchases, on an emergency basis,
from Arrowhead Utility Company. This indicates either that
applicant’'s water requirements have outgrown its sources of supply
and existing storage or that such sources and storage are not
being properly operated becsusec of limitations of other water
system components or of persomnnel.

Applicant's consulting engineer contends that supply
sources yielding 70 gpm in combination with storage of about
130,000 gallons are adequate under proper cperation to satisfy

the water requirements of the present rnumber of customers.




A. 49895 - sW

This is based on the assumption that demands on summer weekends
average 100 gpm and drop down to 15-20 gpm during the week. It
appears doubtful that on weekdays in popular vacation periods,
such as near the Fourth of July or Labor Day, there would be an
adequate margin of supply over requirements for any substantial
replenishment of storage.

A supplemental water supply from State Water Plan
facilities is expected to be available in the Crestline-Lake

Arrowhead area by the mid-1970s.

Improvement Program

A three-stage master plan of improvements on the system
has been prepared. In Stages I and I1 the improvements contem-
plated would allow applicant to provide a minimum stendard of
service for the next five to ten years, if sources of supply are
made adequate, and if overloaded, lk-inch and smaller distribution
laterals are replaced.

Stage I and Stage II improvements are estimated to cost
$1,500 and $31,900, respectively, and the Stage I plant additions
have been included in the revenue requirement study, Exhibit 1,
upon which applicant bases its proposed rates,

If limitations of sources of water supply do not render

many of the proposed improvements largely ineffectual, there will

be no question as to their desirability and need. There remains,
however, another important unresolved question on this record
and that is whether or not applicant can obtain the necessary

financing of even the Stage 1 improvements.




A. 49895 - SW /MJIO*

Rates
Applicant has four tariff schedules in effect: annual
general metered sexvice, seasonal general metered service, annual
residential flat rate sexvice, and seasonal residential flat rate
service, all of which became effective February 1, 1960, by
authority granted by Decision No. 59373 in 4Application Neo. 41207.
Both seasonal rate schedules include alternate summer or winter
rates. Applicant serves 23 seasonal flat rate customers. No

customers are served under the seasonal meter rate schedule.

Applicant proposes to cancel its two seasonal service rate

schedules and increase its annual metered service and annual
residential flat rate service rates by approximately 54 percent.
Applicant also proposes to discontinue its reduced annval £flat
rate for additional residential units on the same premises.
Applicant's present and proposed rates and the retes
authorized hereinafter for annual general metercd sexrvice,
annual flat rate service and summer season flat rate sorvice

are set forth in the following tabulations:

Annual General Metered Service

Per Meter Per Year
Present Proposed Authorized
_Rates Rates Rates

dnnual Quantity Rates:

First 4,500 cu.ft., or less ........ $39.00 $45.00
Next 1,500 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft.... .45 .52
Over 6,000 cu.ft.,pexr 100 cu.ft.... .30 .35




A. 49895 - SWMJO*

Annual Flat Ratevservice

Per Service Connection Per Year
Present Proposed  Authorized
_Rates Rates Rates

For one single family residence or
residential UNif .ievevecccancccess $39.00 $60.00 $45.00

For each additional single family
residence or residential unit on
the same premises and served from
the same service connectionl .eveees 20.00 60.00

Seasonal Flat Rate Service
(May 1 through October 3I)

Per Service Connection Per Season
Present Proposed Authorized
Rates Rates Rates

For one single family residence
or residential unit s.vececoseses 924,00 $28.00

For each additional single family

residence or residential unit

served from the same service

ConneCCion t..............t-.;... 11.00 13'00

No customers were billed on the winter seasonal schedule

during 1967 and 23 customers were billed on the summer seasonal
rate schedule, Of the 23 customers billed at the summer seasonal
rate, 22 are located in Little Bear Creek Canyon where applicant
does not attempt to provide service during the winter months
because of exposed distribution mainé,vas result of soll erosionm,
and fxigid temperatures. Many of these customers desire service

on an annual basis. Stage I improvements, supra, would make

year-round service available to all existing customers.




A, 49895 - SW

The Commission staff recommends retention of a reduced

flat rate for additional residential units served through the same
service connection and retention of summer seas@nal rates until
applicant is capable of rendering year-round service to allA
customers. Such recommendations are reasonable and have been
adopted,

Results of Operation

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicant's operational results with
Stage I improvements, supra. In view of (1) the complete lack of
any evidence with probative wvalue that such improvements will be
made in the near future and (2) our earlier discussion of these
improvements in relation to applicant's existing water supplies,
the estimated results of applicant's operation reflecting such
improvements are too speculative for consideration in fixing
rates at: this time. Only the staff evaluated applicant's
opérational results excluding the uncompleted Stage I improvements.

Summarized in Table 1 below, from the staff's Exhibit 3,
are the estimated results of operation for the test year 1968
under present water rates and those proposed by applicant. For
comparison, this table also shows the results of operation,
modified as discussed hereinafter, at present rates, at those

proposed by applicant, and at those authorized herein.




AQ 49895 - W

Table 1

Estimated Results of Operation, Test Year 1968
_Without Stage I Improvements*

: “frem _ : Scagk ¢ Modified

————

At Present Rates

Operating Revenues $21,770 $21,770

Deductions ' 6.420 16.470
Operating Expense 1
Depreciation 1,980 2,020
Taxes, Other Than On Income 2,140 2,160

Subtotal 20, 540 20,650

Income Taxes 140 170
Total 20,680 20,820

Net Revenue 1,090 950
Rate Base 47,170 48,150
Rate of Return 2.3% 2.0%

At Rates Proposed by Applicant
Operating Revenues 34,400 34,400

Deductions
T Excluding Income Taxes 20, 540 20,650
Income Taxes 3,580 3,860

Total 24,120 24, 510
Net Revenue 10,280 9,890
Rate Base 47,170 48,150
Rate of Return 21.8% 20.5%

At Rates Authorized Herein

Operating Revenues | 25,150
Deductions

Excluding Income Taxes - 20,650
Income Taxes 1,130

Total ) 21,780
Net Revenue B | | 3,370

Rate Base 48,150
Rate of Return 7.0%

*Qther than bulkhead constructed in tunnel,

-9-




A. 49895 - SW

From Table 1 it can be seen that applicant's requested
rates would result in an increase of 58 percent in operating
revenues, whereas the rates authorized herein will produce a
16 percent increase. However, upon proper showing of adequate
sources of water supply, upon securing adequate financing for
the Stage I improvements, and upon fixing a £irm construction
schedule for said improvements, a further increase would be
justified.

The staff estimates of operational results for test

year 1968, without Stage I improvements, represent in large

measure an extension of applicant's 1967 operating experiencel/

and reflect:

(1) Five hundred fifty-five active service comnections,
of which 16 are metered, 24 are seasonal flat rate, and 515 are
annual flat rate. This represents a gain of 15 customers over
1967 and includes 12 residential units not on separate service
connections. The estimates of operating revenues are based upon
this customer count.

(2) 4An increase in purchased water and power expenses
from $1,493 in 1967 to $1,700 in 1968; an increase in other
operating expenses of $773, including $2,000 in regulatory
proceeding costs spread over five years.

(3) Operational utility plant as of December 31, 1967,

plus one-half 1968 normal plant additionms.

Y the staff found that applicant's accounting books and recoxds
are not being properly maintained; the staff adjusted 1967
recorded results to place recorded revenues on an accrual basis,
to eliminate personal and real estate business expenses included
in utility operating expenses, and to increase utility plant
and reduce expenses where certain plant additions were expensed,




A, 49895 - SW

(4) Computation of depreciation aceruals and ad valorem

taxes on the straight-line remaining life method and at the fiscal
year 1967-1968 tax rate, respectively.

Except to the extent modified in Table 1, the staff
estimates appear reasonable and have been adopted. Such modifi-
cations reflect (1) an increase of $1,000 in utility plaant as an
allowance for a small booster pump and vault required by Decision
No. 71765, dated December 29, 1966, in Case No. 8441, for metering
the sources of supply, and for chlorination facilities, and (2) the
related effects of this additional utility plant on operating
expenses, depreciation, and taxes.

For the operational results adopted in Table 1, taxes
on income have been computed using the income tax rates and
provisions in effect and applicable to year 1968. The investment
tax credit used is three percent of one-third of the sum of the

1967 and 1968 plant additions or $110.

Rate of Returm

Applicant requested an increase in water rates, which
by its estimates will produce an 8.9 percent rate of return on a
rate base including the Stage I improvements. The Commission

staff recommends an increase in water rates, which by the staff

estimates Would produce @ 8.5 percent rate of return on a rate
base excluding Stage I improvements. The staff further recommends

that, after satisfactory completion of the Stage I improvements,

appiicant be authorized by supplemental order to file revised rate

schedules which would provide a rate of return of 7.5 percent on

a rate base including 'such improvements.




A, 49895 - SW

The rates to be authorized herein are designed to pro-
duce a return of seven percent on the adopted rate base. We have
expressed hereinbefore our view that the estimated results of

applicant's operations, including Stage I improvements, are too

speculative for consideration in fixing rates at this time, and

also our related concern as to the adequacy of applicant's sources
of water supply. At such time as applicant overcomes such problem
areas by proper showing (a supplemental application might be filed
for this purpose), it is apparent that debt service requirements
associated with Stage I improvements and improved service condi-

tions would warrant a higher rate of return on rate base.

Capitalized labor

During the yeaxr 1967, $2,310 was charged to utility
plant accounts for E. A. Schoettmer's pexsonal labor in making
capital improvements. Such charges are represented to be the
stated dollar value of the hours of labor put in by him on plant
construction for which he received no pay above his regular
managerial salary. During the past ten years of present manage-
ment, the amount capitalized in this manner has totaled mearly
$16,500 and represents all but $1,000 of the total long-term
debt reported by this utility in its 1966 annual report to the
Commission.

The staff found that applicant is currently using an
hourly wage rate for such labor of $7.50 per hour whereas the
going rate in the area is about $.50 per hour. The staff

adjustment to utility plant, as set forth in Exhibit 3, for




A, 49895 - SW

overcharges of capitalized labor appears reasonable in the
circumstances and has been adopted for the purpose of fixing
rates in this proceeding.

Applicant is placed on notice that records and
memoranda must be maintained to support fully the facts per-

taining to capitalized labor.

Health Permit

Applicant has not obtained as yet a State Health

Department water supply permit, although application for the
permit was made in February, 1964. It appears that with the
protection provided to its main source of supply by the bulk-
head recently constructed at the tummel and with the provision
nade herein for chlorination facilities, applicant's system

may qualify for the permit.

Fixed Costs in Readiness to Serve

Some of applicant's present customers feel that they
are now paying excessive bills for the short periods in which
they occupy their mountain cabins. It should be apparemt to
them, however, that the water system must be so constructed
and maintained that the peak demands on the system may be met.
The physical system may not be expanded during periods of high
demand and contracted during periods when little water is used,
nor can year-round maintenance and repairs be foregone if the

system is to continue to serve its customers.




A. 49895 - &W

Findings and Conclusions

The Commission finds that:
l.a. Applicant is in need of additional revenues but the
proposed rates set forth in the application are excessive.

b. The adopted estimates, previously summarized and
discussed herein, of operating revenues, operating expenses
and rate base for the year 1968 reasonably represent the
results of applicant's future operations without a system
improvement program.

c. A rate of return of 7.0 percent on applicant's rate
base is reasonable.

d. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein
are justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are
reasonable; and the present rates and charges, insofar as they
differ from those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust
and unreasonable.

2. The lack of assured financing for Stage I improvements,
coupled with the questionable ecffectiveness of such improvements,
unless sources of water supply are adequate, renders the proposed

improvements too uncertain of actual installation and of system

benefit for comsideration in fixing rates at this time.

3. Applicant has not installed the booster pump, 70 gpm
capacity, as ordered in Decisiom No. 71765, dated December 29,
1966, in Case No, 8441.

4. Applicant has not obtained State Health Department

water supply permit.




A. 49895 - SW

5. Applicant has not metered its sources of water supply
as required by General Order No. 103.

6. Applicant's accounting books and recoxds are not being
maintained in accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts for
Class D Water Utilities; applicant is not properly segregating
for accounting purposes the stockholders' personal affairs, the

real estate business, and the utility operations.

The Commission concludes that the application should

De granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows

and that agpplicaat should be required to take the actions set

forth therein.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, applicant,

Arrowhead Manor Water Compaay, is authorized to file the
revised rate schedules attached to this oxder as Appendix A.
Such filing shall comply with Gemeral Order No. 96~A. The
effcctive date of the revised schedules shall be December 1,
1968, or four days after the date of f£iling, whichever is
later. The revised schedules shall apply only to service
rendered on and after the effective date thereof. Concur-
rently, applicant shall cancel its presently effective tariff
sheets Nos., 77-W through 82-W,

2. Within forty-five days after the effective date of

this order, zppilcant shall file appropriate general tariff




A. 49895 ~ SW

rules which reflect current practices. Such filing chall comply
with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised

tariff sheets shall be four days after the date of filing.

3. On or before May 15, 1969, apolicant shall install

a suitable measuring device at cach source of supply in order
that a record may be mzintained, as required by General Order -
No. 103, of the quantity of water produced by each source.
Thereafter, at least once a month, the quantity produced from
each source of supply shall be determined and recorded. Within
ten days after complying with this requirement, applicant shall
so notify the Commission in writing.

4, On ox before May 15, 1969, applicant shall imstzll
chlorination facilities for treating its water supplies. Within
ten days after complying with this requirement, applicant shall
so notify the Commission in writing.

5. Within one hundred eighty days after the effective
date of this order, applicant shall report to the Commission
in writing as to the progress being made in obtaining a permanent
water supply permit. 4pplicant shall continue to maxe such
written progress reports every ninety days thereafter until such
permanent permit has been obtained,

6. On or before May 15, 1969, applicant shall install
the booster pump as directed in Decision No. 71765, dated

December 29, 1966, in Case No. 8441,




A. 49895 - sw

7. Within one humdred twenty days after the effective
date of this order, applicant shall review its accounting
records and procedures, shall effect revisions as needed to
make them conform with the Uniform System of Accounts for
Class D Water Utilities prescribed by this Commission, and
shall file in this proceeding a notice of compliance with
this requirement,

The effective date of this order shall be twenty
days after the date hereof. —

Dated at _ S YU california, this _'3?[.,__._

day of __ OCTOBER , 1968.

\a 2 W/ Commissioners

Commissioner Frod P. Morrissey, being
necessarily absent, did not partic¢ipate
in the disposition of this proceeding.




A. 49895 Mjo

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 8

Schedule No. 1A
ANNUAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicsble to all metored water service furnished on an annual basis.

TERRITORY

Cedar Glen and vicinity, located approximately one mile southeast of (7)
Lake Arrowhead, San Bernardine County. (T)

RATES

Per Meter
Annual Quantity Rates: Per Year

First 4,500 cu.ft. or less ....... veeresraraareans $45.00 (X)
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cU.fb. cevevecennennss .52 |
Qver 6,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.f. ieecvennncnnen .35 (1)

Per Meter
Annual Minimum Charge: Per Year

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch meter ........... veeves ceerenee O 45.00
For 3/L=5nch MELEr +.vvievensceroncnnonnaann 52.00
For l-inch meter ...... cesesannes 70.00
For lA-inch meter ....eeveen.. 90.00
For 2=inch MOLOr ..ccvseconssansssnvesenss 24000

The Annual Minimum Charge will entitle the customer

to the quantity of water each quarter which one quarter
of the anmual minimum charge will purchase at the
prorated quarterly Quantity Rates.

(Continued)




A, L9895 Mjo

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 8

Scheduwle No, 1A

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE
(Continued

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The annual minimum charge applies to service during the l2-month
period commencing May 1 and is due in advance. If a permanent resident
of the area has been a customer of the utility for at least 12 months, he
may elect, at the beginning of the billing year, to pay prorated minimum
charges in advance at intervals of less than one year, quarterly, in
accordance with the utility's established billing periods for water used
in excess of the prorated quarterly allowance under the annval minimum
charge.

2. The opening bill for metered service, except upon conversion from
flat rate service, shall be the established annual miniwum charge for the
service, Where initial service is established after the first day of any
billing year, the portion of such annual charge applicable to the current
year shall be determined by multiplying the annual charge by one three-
hundred-sixty-£ifth (1/365) of the number of days remaining in the billing
year. The balance of the payment of the initial annual charge shall be
credited against the charges for the succeeding annual perded. If service
is not continued for at lcast one year after the date of initial service,
ne refund of the initlal annual charges shall be due the customer.

(¢)

(c)




A. L9895 Mjo *

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 8

Scheduwle No. 1S
SEASONAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service furnished on a seasonal basis.

TERRITORY

Cedar Glen and vicinity, located approximately one mile southeast of
Lake Arrowhead, San Bernardinoe County.

RATES

Por Meter
Per Season
May 1 to Qctober 31
Seasonal Quantity Rates:

First 2,500 cuuft. o €88 tiviiinnnnssennnenness $27.00
Next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ...... .52
Over 3,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.

Per Metor
Per Season

May 1 to October 31
Seasonal Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L=inch meter .......... Cereanerees vee $27.00
For 3/k=inch meter ....... P Y e [0
For l~inch meter .......... . . 43.00
For li~ineh meter ...... ceenenans Cevereees

For 2=inch meter

The Seasonal Minimum Charge will ontitle the customer
to the quantity of water each quarter which one-half
of the seasonal minimum charge will purchase at the
Seasonal Quantity Rates.

(Continued)




A. 49895 Mjo

APPENDIX A
Page L of 8

Schedule No., 1S

SEASQNAL, METERED SFRVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The seasonal minimum charge is payable in advance on or before
the initial day of the season.

2. The charge for water used in excess of the quantity allowed each
soason wnder the seasonal minimum charge may be billed quarterly at the
option of the utility.

3. The opening bill for metered service, except upon conversion
from flat rate service, shall be the established seasonal minimum charge
for the service. Vhere initial service is e¢stablished after the first
day of any season, the portion of such seasenal charge appllcable to the
current season shall be determined by multiplying the seasonal charge by
one one-hundred-eightieth (1/180) of the number of days remaining in the
season. The balance of the payment of the initial seasonal charge shall
be credited against the charges for the succeeding seasonal period in
which service is taken., If service is not continued for at least six
months of the first year after the date of initial service, no rofund of
the Initial scasonal charges shall bo due the customer,

(C)




A. L9895 Mjo

APPENDIX A
Pago 5 of 8

Schedule No. 2RA
ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service furnished on
an annual basis,

TERRITORY

Cedar Glen and vicinity, located approximately one milec southeast
of Lake Arrowhead, San Bernardine County.

RATES
Per Sorvice Conmncction
Per Yoar

For a single~family residential unit,
including premises...c.evenennn. . .- $45.00

For each additional single-family

pasidential Wit on the sene premises

and served from the same sorvice
connection

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rates apply to & service connection not larger
than one inch in diameter.

2. Tor service covered by the above classification, if the utility
30 elects, a meter shall be installed and service provided under Schodule

No. 1A, Annual Metered Service, effective as of the first day of the
following calendar month, Where the flat rate charge for a period has
been paid in advance, refund of the prorated difference between such flat
rate payment and tho minimum meter charge for the same period shall be
made on or before that day.

3. The amnual flat rate charge applies to service during the 12-month
poriod commencing May 1 and is duo in advance., If a permmanent resident
of the area has been a customer of the utility for at least 12 months,
he may clect, at the beginning of the billing year, to pay prorated f£lat
rate charges in advance at intorvals of less than one year quarterly in
accordance with the utility's established billing perdiods.

(Continued)

(€




. ‘ l '
» .

A. 49895 MJo

APPENDIX A
Page 6 of &

Schedule No. 2RA (T

ANNUAL RESTDENTTAL FLAT RATE SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECTAY, CONDITIONS (Continued)

L, The opening bill for flat rate service shall be tho established  (C)
annual flat rate charge for the service. Where initial service is
established after the first day of any billing year, the portion of such
annual charge applicable to the current year shall be determined by
mltiplying the amnual charge by one three-hundred-sixty~rifth (1/365)
of the number of days remaining in the billing year. The balance of the
paynent of the initial annual charge shall be credited against the charges
for the succocding annual pericd. If service is not continued for at
least one year after the date of initial service, no refund of the initial
annual charges shall be due the customer. (c)




A. 49895 Mjo

APPENDIX A
Page 7 of 8

Schedwle No. 28RS

SEASONAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service furnished on
a scasonal basis.

TERRTTORY

Cedar Glen and vicinity, located approximately one mile southeast
of Lake Arrowhead, San Bernardine County.

RATES
Per Service Connection
Per Season
May 1 to October 31

For a single-family residential unit,
including premises

For each additional single-family
residential unit on the same premises
and served from the same service
conmoction .....iceve

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rates apply to a service connection not larger
than one-inch in diameter.

2. For service covered by the above classification, if the utility
5o elects, a meter shall be installed and service provided under Schedule
No. 1S, Seasonal Metered Service, offective as of the first day of the
following calendar month. Where the flat rate charge for a period has
been paid in advance, refund of the prorated difference between such flat
rate payment and the minimum meter charge for the same period shall be
made on or before that day. (¢C)

(Continued)




. ‘ .‘
- .

A, L9895 Mio

APPENDIX A
Page 8 of 8

Schedule No. 2RS

SEASONAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

3. The seasonal minimum charge i3 payable in advance on or before
the initial day of the season.

L. The opening bill for flat rate service shall be the established
seasonal flat rate charge for the sorvice. Where initial service is
established after the first day of any season, the portion of such
seasonal charge applicable to the current seasen shall be determined by
mtiplying the seasonal charge by one one-hundred-eightieth (1/180)
of the number of days romaining in the season. The balance of the
payment of the initial seasonal charge shall be credited against the
charges for the succeeding seasonal poriod in which service is taken.
If service is not continued for at least six months of the first year
after the date of initial service, no refund of the initial seasonal
charges shall be due the customer.

(c)

()




